2004 through negotiations and as market rates for such equipment continue to fall. In addition, tighter field controls have been implemented leading to higher rates of CPE
retrieval. We expect our existing network to largely cope with anticipated increases in traffic, although some costs may be incurred to support expansion of services. We plan to
limit new-build expenditures primarily to those areas where essential franchise commitments require investment and to limit additional upgrade investment until such a time
that existing upgraded areas are fully serviced. Future capital expenditures will also depend on some factors beyond our control, including competition, changes in technology
and the timing and rate of deployment of new services.

38

Cash Commitments

We have summarized our contractual obligations as of December 31, 2003, and the effect such obligations are expected to have on our liquidity and cash flow in future periods,
in the table below. We have also summarized these obligations on a pro forma basis, considering completed and/or contemplated refinancings and restructurings of our debt.

Expected payment as of December 31,

Actual

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

Thereafter

Total

(In thousands)

Variable rate UPC Distribution Bank
Facility  $ 234,468 $ 666,483 $ 960,621 $ 666,483 $ 808,369 $ 362,162 $ 3,698,586
Fixed rate Old UGC senior notes   24,627  –   –   –   –   –   24,627
Fixed rate UPC Polska notes   317,372  –   –   –   –   –   317,372
Fixed rate Notes payable to Liberty   102,728  –   –   –   –   –   102,728
Variable rate VTR Bank Facility   43,683  43,050  36,267  –   –   –   123,000
Capital lease obligations   3,073  4,222  3,641  3,952  4,299  45,655  64,842
Other debt   10,052  5,148  1,577  1,269  755  1,949  20,750

 Total debt   736,003  718,903  1,002,106  671,704  813,423  409,766  4,351,905

Operating leases   60,501  39,376  32,020  26,109  21,511  42,092  221,609
Programming commitments   75,152  34,853  4,587  2,328  2,328  19,217  138,465
Other commitments   75,002  26,011  20,731  14,867  9,950  34,388  180,949

 Total commitments   210,655  100,240  57,338  43,304  33,789  95,697  541,023

 Total debt and commitments  $ 946,658 $ 819,143 $ 1,059,444 $ 715,008 $ 847,212 $ 505,463 $ 4,892,928

Expected payment as of December 31,

Pro Forma

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

Thereafter

Total

(In thousands)

Variable rate UPC Distribution Bank
Facility(1)  $ 234,468 $ 170,125 $ 243,659 $ 666,483 $ 808,369 $ 1,575,482 $ 3,698,586
Fixed rate Old UGC senior notes(2)   –   –   –   –   24,627  –   24,627
Fixed rate UPC Polska notes(3)   –   –   –   100,000  –   –   100,000
Fixed rate Notes payable to Liberty(4)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –
Variable rate VTR Bank Facility(5)   43,683  43,050  36,267  –   –   –   123,000
Capital lease obligations   3,073  4,222  3,641  3,952  4,299  45,655  64,842
Other debt   10,052  5,148  1,577  1,269  755  1,949  20,750

 Total debt   291,276  222,545  285,144  771,704  838,050  1,623,086  4,031,805

Operating leases(6)   60,501  39,376  32,020  26,109  21,511  42,092  221,609
Programming commitments   75,152  34,853  4,587  2,328  2,328  19,217  138,465
Other commitments(7)   75,002  26,011  20,731  14,867  9,950  34,388  180,949

 Total commitments   210,655  100,240  57,338  43,304  33,789  95,697  541,023

 Total debt and commitments  $ 501,931 $ 322,785 $ 342,482 $ 815,008 $ 871,839 $ 1,718,783 $ 4,572,828

39

(1) In January 2004, this facility was amended to permit for the draw down of up to €1.072 billion under a new facility ("Facility D"), the proceeds of which will be used to
fund scheduled amortization payments under Facility B. The following table provides detail of the UPC Distribution Bank Facility:

Amount Outstanding
December 31, 2003

Currency/Tranche Amount

Tranche

Payment
Begins

Final
Maturity

Euros

US dollars

Euros

US dollars

Interest Rate

Description

(In thousands)

Facility A(a)(b)(c)  € 666,750 $ 840,529 € 230,000 $ 289,946 EURIBOR + 2.25% - 4.0% Revolving credit  June-06  June-08
Facility B(a)(b)   2,333,250  2,941,380  2,333,250  2,941,380 EURIBOR + 2.25% - 4.0% Term loan  June-04  June-08
Facility C1(a)   95,000  119,760  95,000  119,760 EURIBOR + 5.5%  Term loan  June-04  March-09
Facility C2(a)   405,000  347,500  275,654  347,500 LIBOR + 5.5%  Term loan  June-04  March-09

 Total  € 2,933,904 $ 3,698,586

(a) An annual commitment fee of 0.5% over the unused portions of each facility is applicable.
(b) Pursuant to the terms of the October 2000 agreement, this interest rate is variable depending on certain leverage ratios.
(c) The availability under Facility A of €436.8 ($550.6) million can be used to finance additional permitted acquisitions and/or to refinance indebtedness, subject to

covenant compliance.

In 2003, the average interest rate on the entire facility was 6.8%. In addition to Tranche D, we plan to use existing cash, operating cash flow and proceeds from our